
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the 

Council Chamber - Town Hall on 28 March 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 20 March 2023 
 

Welcome:  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 

items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's and 
Canalside; 

Councillor North (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's and 
Canalside; 

Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair) - Hillrise; 
Councillor Clarke - Tufnell Park; 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Hamdache - Highbury; 

Councillor Hayes - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Ibrahim - Arsenal; 

Councillor Jackson - Holloway; 
Councillor McHugh - St Mary's and St 

James'; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Gilgunn - Tollington; 

Councillor Jegorovas-Armstrong - 
Highbury; 

Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may 
[...]
 you submitted an objection but now feel that 

revisions or clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us 
as soon as possible.  
 

What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 

the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in 

the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is. 

 
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Committee please call Ola Adeoye on 020 7527 

3044. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the 
Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 28 March, 2023

COMMITTEE AGENDA

23 Goswell Road

London

EC1M 7AJ

1

23 Goswell Road

London

EC1M 7AJ

1

P2022/4189/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Bunhill
Full planning application for the change of use of the existing building to Use Class E 

(Commercial, Business and Service); associated external refurbishment works; and 

installation of plant equipment and a sedum roof.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Nicholas Linford

Name of Applicant: C/O Agent

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 1Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  7 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town 

Hall on  7 March 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Toby North (Vice-Chair), Dave 
Poyser (Vice-Chair), Tricia Clarke, Paul Convery, 
Benali Hamdache, Bashir Ibrahim, Jason Jackson 
and Hannah McHugh 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

 
26 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for 

the meeting. 
 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ruth Hayes. 

 
28 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

There were no declarations of substitute members.  

 
29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

30 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as the agenda.  
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 be confirmed as an 

accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

32 30 BASTWICK STREET, LONDON EC1V 3S (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing building and construction of a four-storey building (with 

basement levels) comprising Office use (Class E) with associated works. 
(Planning application number: P2022/4253/FUL) 
 

In the discussion the following main points were made: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  7 March 2023 

 

2 
 

 The planning officer advised that since the publication of the report, 
further representations had been received to bring the total number of 

representations up to 28, two of which were in support of the scheme. 
An update to the daylight/sunlight assessment ha
[...]
nsiderations to reject the application. 
 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend condition 12 to amend the hours 
of construction. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion that plans be submitted requiring the OS 
data to be marked on the drawings for all floors to indicate the height of the 
building. The exact wording be delegated to officers. This was seconded by 

Councillor Ibrahim and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report, with the amendment to condition 12 and an 
additional condition as outlined above; and subject to the prior completion of a 
Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  AGENDA ITEM  
Date: 28th March 2023 

 

NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2022/4189/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Bunhill 

Listed building N/a 

Conservation area N/a 

Development Plan Context CAZ/Employment Growth Area (Offices)/ Archaeological 
Priority Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 23 Goswell Road, London, EC1M 7AJ 

Proposal Full Planning application for the change of use of the existing 
building to Use Class E (Commercial, Business and Service); 
associated external refurbishment works and installation of plant 
equipment and a sedum roof. 

 

Case Officer Nicholas Linford 

Applicant Wittington Investments 

Agent Planning Potential 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  

 
 
1. For the reasons for approval; 

 
2. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

 
3. Conditional upon prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under S106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in appendix 1; 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building Department 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



 
 

2 

 

2. SITE PLAN 

 

Figure 1: Site layout plan 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE 

 

Figure 2: Aerial view showing 23 Goswell Road (white frontage) 

Page 8



 
 

3 

 

 

Figure 3: Rear elevation and context with Golden Square (City of London) Conservation Area 

 

Figure 3: Front elevation in Goswell Road 

Page 9



 
 

4 

 

 

Figure 4: View through undercroft into Glasshouse Yard 

 

Figure 5: Undercroft area with parking layby for hotel to the left hand side 

Page 10



 
 

5 

 

 

Figure 6: View looking towards Goswell Road 

 

 

Figure 7: Rear elevation aspect from Glasshouse Yard 

Page 11



 
 

6 

 

 

Figure 8: View along Glasshouse Yard towards 23 Goswell Road  

 

 

Figure 9:  Front entrance to 23 Goswell Road and the Italia Conti School of performing arts  

 

Page 12



 
 

7 

 

 

Figure 10: Street view along Goswell Road looking north 

 

Figure 11: Low internal floor to ceiling height within functional spaces 

 

Page 13



 
 

8 

 

 

Figure 12: Low level building services within building circulation areas causing ineffective layout.  

 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the existing building from an educational 
facility to offices, combined with internal refurbishment to the existing accommodation and external 
refurbishment including modifications to the ground and first floor, upgrades to external elevation 
fabric and the erection of a five storey rear infill ext
[...]
cess to the building and the basement level where the plant, cycle and bin storage and showering 
facilities would be located.  

6.6 The building would be utilised as a single office on the upper floor levels and the applicant has stated 
that they have lined up an occupier, Spacemade, to provide serviced office accommodation. 

6.7 It is proposed that servicing and deliveries at the site will be undertaken from either the existing 
onstreet loading areas in the vicinity of Goswell Road or from Glasshouse Yard. Double or single 
yellow lines are present in both of these areas. Deliveries would then enter the building via the main 
entrance along Goswell Road. 

Page 16



 
 

11 

 

6.8 Due to a differential between the land levels immediate outside the building on the pavement and 
the internal finished floor levels, it is proposed to install a sesame lift to the principal entrance on to 
Goswell Road. This would be constructed within the front steps and would facilitate the creation of 
a platform within the front steps which would raise to entrance threshold level.  

7. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 23 Goswell Road 

7.1 In 1978 a personal permission (Ref: TP/63390) was granted to City University for continued use of 
the property as a graduate business centre. On the 24th November 1978, a further planning 
permission was granted (Ref: 84/0489) allowing use of the premises for a school of Theatre Arts. 

7.2 In 2021, planning permission P2021/1292/FUL was granted for refurbishment and extension 
comprising demolition of eighth floor structure and replacement with single storey roof extension with 
accessible roof terrace and plant equipment above; demolition of external staircase to rear and 
replacement with six storey side infill extension above ground floor level; external alterations to all 
elevations; interior refurbishment and re-configuration of the existing building and associated 
alterations, all in connection with a change of use to Use Class E (Co
[...]
on Plan policy D5 sets out inclusive design principles 
which states that development should achieve the highest standards of accessible and inclusive 
design. 

 
10.62 Policy DM2.2 of the Islington Local Plan requires new developments to demonstrate that they 

provide for ease and versatility of use, deliver safe environments, produce places and space that 
are convenient and enjoyable to use for all and bring together the design and management of 
development from the outset and over its lifetime. Draft Local Plan Policy PLAN1 requires 
development to be adaptable, functional and resilient, and able to respond to the spatial, social 
and economic needs of the borough’s increasingly diverse communities and their different and 
evolving demands. In addition, Policy B2 requires development of new business floorspace to 
incorporate the highest inclusive design standards achievable in context. Further guidance is set 
out in the Council’s Inclusive Design SPD. 

 
10.63 Improvements to the access of the proposed office use and to the public realm are required to be 

delivered as part of the proposed development. At present, the existing building access is via the 
entrance from Goswell Road which is stepped. The public footway to Goswell Road reflects the 
primary use of this street, however, the pavement width significantly reduces to access 
Glasshouse Yard beneath the undercroft, with paraphernalia such as the road sign also located 
on the pavement beneath the undercroft. The pavement stops next to the existing rear service 
access at the site, and does not extend across the frontage within Glasshouse Yard. 

 
10.64 The proposed development would include a sesame lift to the primary entrance on the Goswell 

Road in order to provide level access. Given the constraints of the Glasshouse Yard pavement 
width, an internal access door would facilitate inclusive access to the affordable workspace to the 
rear of the site. Public realm improvements such as the remov
[...]
 in Appendix 4 of the draft Local 
Plan requires 20% accessible spaces. This provision has not been met and it has not been 
satisfactorily demonstrated that this can’t be met. A condition is therefore recommended to secure 
further details of the cycle parking to ensure a policy compliant level is provided. 

 
10.68 Overall, subject to conditions and the obligations set out in the legal agreement, the proposed 

development would provide sufficient inclusive and accessible design for future occupiers given 
the refurbishment of the existing building. 

 
   Fire Safety 

 
10.69 The London Plan policy D12 requires that in the interests of fire safety and to ensure the safety 

of all building users, all development proposals must achieve the highest standards of fire safety. 
The policy requires all major development to be submitted with a Fire Statement, produced by a 
suitably qualified assessor. Policy D5 of the London Plan requires development proposals to 
include the highest standards of accessible and inclusive design and should be designed to 
incorporate safe and dignified emergency evacuation for all building users. In all developments 
where lifts are installed, as a minimum at least one lift per core (or more subject to capacity 
assessments) should be a suitably sized fire evacuation lift suitable to be used to evacuate people 
who require level access from the building. 
 

10.70 The Fire Statement which has been submitted with the application is prepared by Nigel Hiorns 
who is suitably qualified Fire Engineer and the statement confirms that BS9999 has been used 
for the design of the fire strategy. 

 
10.71 The excavation strategy outlined in the report states that a dual-purpose firefighting/ evacuation 

lift shall be provided as far as practicable to achieve within the existing lift shaft and the existing 
building constraints. It is not clear as to whether a firefighting/ evacuation lift is included within the 
proposed development and this is
[...]
ic obstruction or nuisance.  

 
10.116 The site is located in close proximity to the Barbican Station and several bus routes along Goswell 

Road and Clerkenwell Road, and this is reflected in the Public Transport Accessibility Level 
(PTAL) of 6a. The existing building has a primary access from Goswell Road. The building also 
benefits from vehicle access to a small garage/ service and a smaller pedestrian access from 
Glasshouse Yard. 

 
10.117 The development is proposed to be car-free, in accordance with policy. The application proposes 

the removal of the on site garage/ servicing area to the rear of the site. The application states that 
delivery and servicing will occur from on street on nearby loading bays to the site. However, there 
are a limited number of loading bays on Goswell Road, which are not close to the site and limited 
opportunities existing within Glasshouse Yard given how narrow it is. As such, a servicing and 
delivery bay should be provided on Goswell Road, and this is secured through the S106 legal 
agreement. 

 
10.118 Policy T3 of the draft Local Plan requires that 1 accessible parking space is provided per 33 

employees. The proposal states that accessible parking spaces are not to be provided, and 
instead drivers would rely on existing resident parking bays and short stay bays, as well as 
existing accessible parking bays near the site. No accessible parking bays have been identified 
in the application. Accessible parking must be provided on street and the cost of provision is 
secured by the S106 legal agreement. The Section 278 agreement will also secure a safe drop 
off to include dropped kerb and safety zone in accordance with the Islington Inclusive Design 
SPD.  

 
10.119 Cycle parking standards are set out in the London Plan and the Appendix 4 of the draft Local 

Plan. The proposed floorspace of 2,705 (GEA) requires a total of 35 long stay and 6 short stay 
cycle parking spaces. The applicant has submitted a revised basement floorplan which shows 30 
vertical long stay spaces, 4 vertical visitor spaces and 3 foldable spaces within the basement and 
1 vertical long stay, 1 vertical short stay and 2 accessible spaces at ground floor to the rear of the 
site. The cycle parking at ground floor level to the rear of the site will be solely used by the 
Affordable Workspace occupiers, with the basement provision for the remainder of the office 
floorspace. As such, no accessible cycle parking will be provided for the officer occupiers on the 
upper floor levels. The short stay provision and the accessible provision falls short of the London 
Plan and Local Plan cycle parking standards. Whilst retaining the building may present challenges 
in relation to space requirements, it has not been demonstrated that a policy compliant level of 
cycle parking cannot be delivered, and there appear opportunities at ground floor and basement 
floor levels. As such, a condition is recommended to secure a policy compliant level of cycle 
parking. Transport for London have also raised concerns with the type of cycle parking proposed, 
with wall mounted spaces which are not suitable for all users and types of cycles. Wall mounted 
parking should be used with other types of stands.  Page 37



 
 

32 

 

 
10.120 The proposed development creates a main access for the affordable workspace within 

Glasshouse Yard. The applicant has submitted revised ground floor plans which include an 
internal access via the main reception to the affordable workspace at the rear of the site. However, 
there remains concerns in regard to the access of the office floorspace along Glasshouse Yard, 
given its lack of pavement outside of the entrance and the use of the yard by vehicles. As such, 
the introduction of the entrance along Glasshouse Yard should be accompanied with the 
extension of the footway for future occupiers of the workspace and, as such, works to the 
pavements and footways are to be secured by a S278 agree
[...]
oyees at the site as well as relevant 
jobs and training contributions set out in the Planning Obligations SPD.  

 Improvements to the energy efficiency of the operation of the building as well as 
contributions in relation to net zero.  

 

12.8 Therefore on balance, officers consider that the aforementioned public benefits outweigh the less 
than substantial heritage impact identified in relation to the proposed demolition of section of the 
upper front façade to this locally listed building (non-designated heritage asset). As noted above, 
the proposed replacement building is considered to be sensitively designed in terms of scale and 
mass and detailed design so as to preserve the character and appearance including the setting of 
the nearby designated heritage assets. 

 
12.9 It is recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and S106 legal 

agreement heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 – Recommendations. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION A 

 

Page 41



 
 

36 

 

That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a deed of planning obligation 
made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 between the Council and all 
persons with an interest in the land (including mortgagees) in order to secure the following planning 
obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service Director, Planning 
and Development/Head of Service – Development Management or in their absence, the Deputy Head of 
Service. The following heads of terms are recommended as secured by a Section 106 agreement. 

 Affordable Workspace on site provision - 5.2% of NIA (91sq.m) for a period of 30 years at 
peppercorn rent.  

 Compliance with the Council’s Code of Local Procurement 

 3 Construction Training placements (or if it can be demonstrated that this is not possible, a £5000 
contribution (x3) towards placements elsewhere. 

 Compliance with Islington’s Code of Practice for Construction Sites and monitoring costs of £5,410  

 Accessible parking provision contribution of TBC 

 To enter into Section 278 agreement with the highways authority to create an on-street servicing 
bay, extend the pavement within Glasshouse Yard and create dropped kerb and inclusive design 
enhancements to the footway. 

 Carbon offsetting payment of £40,784 

 Submission and compliance of Green Travel Plan 

 Submission and compliance of Green Performance Plan 

 Bond for the restoration of highways and footways following development £25,000.  

 The Council’s legal fees in preparing the Section 106 and officers’ fees for the monitoring and 
implementation of the legal agreement. 

 

That should the Section 106 agreement Deed of Planning Obligation not be completed within 13 
weeks/16 weeks (for EIA development) from the date when the application was made valid, the Service 
Director, Planning and Development/Head of Service – Development Management or in their absence, 
the Deputy Head of Service may refuse the application on the grounds that the proposed development, 
in the absence of a Deed of Planning Obligation is not acceptable in planning grounds.  

 

Alternatively, should this application be refused (including refusals on the direction of the Secretary of 
State, or the Mayor) and appealed to the Secretary of State, the Service Director, Planning and 
Development/Head of Service – Development Management or in their absence, the Deputy Head of 
Service be authorised to enter into a Deed of Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the Heads of Terms as set out in this Committee Report.  

RECOMMENDATION B 

That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the following and that there is 
delegated to each of the following: The Head of Development Management, the Team Leader Major 
Applications, and the Team Leader Planning Appl
[...]
intensive or semi-intensive green roofs, 

the addition of raingardens and planting, or vertical greening.  

 

REASON: In the interest of biodiversity, sustainability and to ensure that green infrastructure 

is maximised on the site. 

 

17 Refuse and recycling (details) 

 CONDITION: The details of refuse storage facilities set out in 2202-D1-100 rev P2 and 2202-

D1-099 rev P2 shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 

approved, and shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change therefrom shall take 

place unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

REASON: To secure the necessary physical waste enclosures to support the development 

and to ensure that responsible waste management practices are adhered to. 
18 Inclusive Design (Secured by design) 

 CONDITION: Notwithstanding the approved plans and documents, prior to superstructure 

woks commencing of the development hereby approved, the development shall achieve 

Secured by Design - Commercial Development accreditation. The development shall be 

carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved and shall be maintained as 

such thereafter.  

 

REASON: In the interests of safety and security 
19 Restriction of PD rights 

 CONDITION: Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 3, Class MA the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and 

re-enacting that Order with or without modifications), no change of use from Class E 

(commercial, business and service) to a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) shall 

take place.  

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the Local Planning Authority can 

restrict the use of the building to this specific use only, in order to protect the supply of office 

floorspace in this location and retain control over the change of use of the building in the 

future. Due to the small and constrained nature 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  28 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  28 March 2023 at 7.45 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: North (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Hamdache, Hayes and 
Ibrahim 

 
 

Councillor Toby North in the Chair 
 

 
33 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor North welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves. 
 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

Apologies were received from Councillors Klute and Poyser. 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
39 23 GOSWELL ROAD, LONDON, EC1M 7AJ (Item B1) 

Full Planning application for the change of use of the existing building to Use Class 

E (Commercial, Business and Service); associated external refurbishment works and 
installation of plant equipment and a sedum roof. 
(Planning application number: P2022/4189/FUL) 

 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Meeting was advised of a number of updates to conditions in the published 
report, as follows: that the title of condition 11 (delivery and servicing plan) 
be updated; that condition 12 (use of roof terraces) revert to no roof terraces 



Planning Committee -  28 March 2023 

 

2 
 

to be provided; conditions 13 (cycle parking) and 17 (refuse and recycling) 
contain an update and revision to plan number reference; condition 27 

(ventilation) to be updated to refer to new document provided to Council and 
condition 30 (PV panels) is a new condition to require details of PV panels 
following commitment to provide these.  

 Members were advised of a change of Head of Terms, that an accessible 
transport contribution of £18,000 has being proposed. 

 The Planning Officer advised that the key planning considerations include the 

background and history; its design and appearance; land use and energy and 
sustainability.  

 Meeting was reminded that application was granted planning permission on 2 

November 2021, and that there have been a number of revisions to the 
consented scheme which includes a, change of use from vacant educational 
use to office; a modified site allocation which seeks use of vacant property 

for office; no extensions to building; that scheme proposes a formation of 
biosolar roof with no rooftop terrace being proposed.  

 In addition to the above changes, there will be an upgrade of existing 

elevations to spandrels, panels and fenestration; there will be a defined end 
user; provision of affordable workspace of which 3.5% peppercorn rent for 
30 years; formation of glazed active frontage to two elevations to illuminate 

space; Co2 reductions of 90 % plus use of PV and ASHP. 
 On the façade treatments, the Planning Officer advised that existing bricks 

will be cleaned and repointed, that the scheme will have new dark grey 

window frames; also pressed metal panels to the vertical elements and new 
concrete effect panel with channel detail in centre. Also the scheme will have 
a new ground front entrance with a proposed photomontage and sesame lift 

to the Goswell entrance.  
 Meeting was advised that scheme lies within the Central Activities Zone 

(‘CAZ’); Bunhill & Clerkenwell Key Area (Core Strategy) and Employment 

Priority Area (Office) so the proposed use fits well and is policy compliant. 
 On the issue of affordable Workspace, the Officer advised that 91sqm 

dedicated AWS at ground with active frontage, kitchen, WC, disabled toilet 

and accessible shower and importantly as a compromise officers have been 
able to secure a 30 year duration with peppercorn rent. 

 In terms of neighbouring amenity, Planning officer advised that there is no 

increase to building envelope, that as there is no roof terraces proposed, 
there is no overlooking and loss of privacy concerns. Also in terms of noise 
and disturbance from the proposed plant, meeting was informed that that 

plant and equipment mitigation proposed have been considered and 
acceptable by Environmental Health officers. Also in terms of daylight and 
sunlight concerns, there is no impact arising due to no change in the building 
envelope. 

 With regard to impact of the scheme on Highways and Servicing, officer 
reiterated that it is a car free proposal so no issue will arise as existing 
parking spaces have been removed (as per previous application) and no new 

parking provided on site. Also pedestrians access to the building has been 
made possible from three locations including a sesame lift to the front 



Planning Committee -  28 March 2023 

 

3 
 

entrance from Goswell Road with widened pavement to the rear of the site, 
noting the illuminated undercroft.  

 On cycle storage, meeting was informed that there will be 33 long stay and 5 
short stay cycle parking spaces provided including spaces for accessible 
cycles, mobility scooters, showers and lockers.  

 Also that delivery and servicing will be achieved through the established and 
existing on-street loading bays in the vicinity of Goswell Road and Glasshouse 
Yard, in line with the sites existing servicing arrangements. 

 The Planning Officer highlighted the scheme energy proposal noted in the 
report and incudes a reduction in an energy &  sustainability of 79.2% in 
Regulated Emissions against a Part L2B 2021; that there will be a carbon 

offsetting payment of £40,784; that the scheme will achieve BREEAM 
excellent; that a draft green performance plan will be secured by S106; 0% 
to landfill ; that future proofing secured to a District Heating Network (DHN) , 

provision of PV panels and bio solar roof etc.  
 The Planning Officer stated that in terms of planning balance the benefits 

which would arise from the scheme, the uplift in priority use (office) within 

the CAZ, B&C key area and EPA; the secured affordable workspace; the 
defined occupier in employment use, the retention of the building and no 
demolition; the scheme’s improved energy and sustainability credentials; 

improved accessibility and its enhanced entrance and elevations at ground 
floor level outweigh the adverse impact of the development which in terms of 
the upgraded external façade is of lesser quality compared to previous 

consent  
 In response to a question on the use of grey water, the Planning Officer 

advised that condition 8 has been included to address this. Councillor Clarke 

proposed a motion for the applicant to explore it further. This was seconded 
by the Councillor North. 

 On whether the size of the affordable work space will be suitable for end 

users, the Planning Officer advised that this was an issue with the previous 
scheme, that following negotiations with applicant, the 91sqm is policy 
compliant, that this provision was discussed with the Council’s Inclusive 
Economy Team who have stated that it will be effectively utilised. 

 In response to concerns that the cycle parking standards has not been met 
and that it has not been satisfactorily demonstrated that this cannot be met, 
The Planning Officer advised that a condition is recommended to secure 

further details of the cycle parking to ensure a policy compliant level is 
provided, that there is further opportunity to include a condition cycle 
storage if required. 

 The applicant reiterated the benefits of the scheme, welcoming the 
opportunity to provide office space which is of high demand so is policy 
compliant and that majority of the space will be let. 

 On the provision of a standby generator, the applicant informed the meeting 
that it will be used as a standby just in case of power failure with the fire 
fighting lift. 

 The Chair welcomed the revised scheme as more or less similar to the one 
approved 2 years earlier, moving a motion that condition 19 regarding 
permitted rights be amended to ensure that the consented floorspace shall 



Planning Committee -  28 March 2023 

 

4 
 

be used for office and no other purpose. Councillor Clarke seconded the 
motion.   

 Chair also proposed a motion that the condition regarding the generator be 
more specific to be used during times of emergency. Councillor Clarke 
seconded the motion. The exact wording to be delegated to the Planning 

Officer and the Chair.   
 Councillor moved a motion for the applicant to explore the possibility of using 

grey water in the building. This was seconded by Councillor North. The exact 

wording to be delegated to the Planning Officer and the Chair.   
 
Councillor North proposed a motion to grant planning permission. This was 

seconded by Councillor Clarke and carried. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 

of the officer report. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 

 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


